
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND CANNABIS BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

-------------------------=
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LEGAL AGENDA -           :
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS    :
LEGAL AGENDA - IRAKLION  :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
SUPPLEMENTAL             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
VACATED CEASE AND DESIST :
ORDERS AGENDA            :
BOARD TEMPORARY LICENSE  :
AND ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL  :
CHANGE DOCKET            :
LICENSING                :
ADMINISTRATIVE DOCKET    :
CEASE AND DESIST         :
AGENDA - CULTIVATION     :
CENTER LICENSEES         :
MEDICAL CANNABIS         :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
-------------------------=
                      Wednesday
                 December 6th, 2023

            The Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis
Board met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member
SILAS GRANT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABCA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            1:39 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: We're back on

4 the record.

5             Let's now do our, our agenda items for

6 the day, since we have concluded our calendar for

7 the day.  So, this is our regula legal agenda.

8             The first matter on our regular legal

9 agenda is the Review of an offer in Compromise in

10 Lieu of a Hearing, dated November 24, 2023, for

11 Case No. 23-251-00015, Shaw Howard Deli, License

12 No. 096169.

13             The offer in compromise is as follows:

14             Charge 1.  Allows the establishment to

15 be used for an unlawful purpose.  Statutory

16 Authority, D.C. Code Section 25-823(a)(2).  The

17 term, $4,000 fine to be paid within 30 days or

18 the license shall be suspended indefinitely until

19 the fine has been paid.

20             Charge 2.  Failed to follow security

21 agreement.  Statutory Authority, D.C. Code

22 Section 25-823(a)(6).  The term, $500 to be paid

23 within 30 days or the license shall be suspended

24 indefinitely until the fine is paid.

25             Charge 3.  Failed to ensure cameras



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 were operational.  Statutory Authority, D.C. Code

2 Section 25-112(f)(1).  Term, $4,000 to be paid

3 within 30 days or the license shall be suspended

4 indefinitely.

5             I, therefore, make a motion that the

6 offer in compromise be accepted.

7             Is there a second?

8             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

9 motion.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

11 seconded the motion.

12             We will now have a roll call vote.

13             Mr. Short?  You're on mute, Mr. Short.

14             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

16             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

18 Anderson.  I agree.

19             The matter passed 3-0.

20             Number 2.  Review of Administrative

21 Request to Reinstate Cancelled License.  License

22 was erroneously cancelled on November 15, 2023,

23 pursuant to Board Order No. 2023-664.  This is

24 for City Corner Market, License No. 116854.

25             I make a motion that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 request.

2             Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

5 seconded the motion.

6             We'll have a roll call vote.

7             Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

10             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson. 

12 I agree.

13             The matter passed 3-0.

14             Number 3.  Review of Request to

15 Reinstate Cancelled License, Dated November 17,

16 2023.  License was cancelled on November 15,

17 2023, pursuant to Board Order No. 2023-656. 

18 Oasis Marina, License No. 120887.

19             I make a motion that we approve this

20 request.

21             Is there a second?

22             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

23 motion.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

25 seconded the motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             We'll now have a roll call vote.

2             Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant.

5             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

7 Anderson.  I agree.

8             The matter passed 3-0.

9             Number 4.  Review of Request to

10 Reinstate Cancelled License, dated November 28,

11 2023.  The license was cancelled on November 15,

12 2023 pursuant to Board Order No. 2023-654. This

13 is for Yeka Market, License No. 117408.

14             I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.

16             Is there a second?

17             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant. I second the

18 motion.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

20 seconded the motion.

21             We'll now have a roll call vote.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

25             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

2 Anderson.  I agree.

3             The matter passed 3-0.

4             Number 5.  Review of Motion for

5 Modification of Board Order Nos. 2021-882 and

6 2023-439, dated November 20, 2023.  The

7 Government has no objection.  This is District

8 Winery, License No. 098684.

9             I make a motion that we approve this

10 request.

11             Is there a second?

12             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

14 seconded the motion.

15             We'll now have a roll call vote.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

19             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson. 

21 I agree.

22             The matter passed 3-0.

23             Number 6.  Review of Correspondence

24 from Harris Teeter, dated November 21, 2023, in

25 response to Council Member Charles Allen's letter



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 regarding the Harris Teeter store, formerly

2 located at 1391 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.

3             This is an FY for the Board.

4             Number 7.  Review of correspondence

5 from Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6D -- 6B,

6 dated November 14, 2023, regarding the Harris

7 Teeter store, formerly located at 1391

8 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.

9             This is also an FY for the Board.

10             Number 7 -- Number 8.  Review of

11 correspondence from ANC 2B, excuse me, and the

12 neighborhood in response to Aslin Beer Company's

13 correspondence and the testimony provided at the

14 November 15, 2023, Fact Finding hearing regarding

15 its interpretation and Aslin's compliance with

16 the Amended and Restated Settlement Agreement. 

17 This is Aslin Beer Company, License No. 118555.

18             This is also an FY to the Board.

19             Number 8 -- Number 9.  Review of

20 correspondence from ANC 2B and the neighborhood

21 requesting the Board rescind its approval of an

22 increase of hours for Aslin Beer Company.  On

23 November 15, 2023, the Board approved expanded

24 morning hours allowing the Licensee to operate at

25 6:00 a.m.  This is Aslin Beer Company, License



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 No. 118555.

2             I make a motion that we deny this

3 request.

4             Is there a second?

5             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

6 motion.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

8 seconded the motion.

9             We'll now have a roll call vote.

10             Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

13             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

15 Anderson.  I agree.

16             The matter passed 3-0.

17             Number 10.  Review of Foot Traffic

18 Report for Halloween Pub Crawls in the

19 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Nightlife Zone,

20 submitted by the Golden Triangle BID, dated

21 November 2023.

22             This is an FY for the Board.

23             Number 11.  Review of the Medical

24 Cannabis Technical Amendment Notice of Third

25 Emergency and Proposed Rulemaking.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             I make a motion that we approve this

2 rulemaking.

3             Is there a second?

4             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.

7             We'll now have a roll call vote.

8             Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

11             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

13 Anderson.  I agree.

14             The matter passed 3-0.

15             We now move to the legal -- I'm sorry. 

16 Not that one yet.

17             We now move to the legal agenda

18 settlement agreement.

19           LEGAL AGENDA SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: So, this is the

21 legal agenda settlement agreement for December 6,

22 2023.

23             On this agenda there are nine, nine

24 agenda items.

25             I move that all nine items on this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 agenda be approved.

2             Is there a second?

3             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

4 motion.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

6 seconded the motion.

7             We'll now have a roll call vote.

8             Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

11             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

13 Anderson.  I agree.

14             The matter passed 3-0.

15                     LEGAL AGENDA

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  We're now at

17 our legal agenda, Iraklion.

18             The first matter on this agenda is a

19 Review of a Group of Five or More -- Review of

20 the Group of Five or More Residents' Request to

21 Reinstate Dismissed Protest, dated October 31,

22 2023, for Case No. 23-PRO-00078, Iraklion. 

23 License No. 116082.

24             I make a motion that we approve this

25 request.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             Is there a second?

2             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

3 motion.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

5 seconded the motion.

6             We'll have a roll call vote.

7             Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

10             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

12 Anderson.  I agree.

13             The matter passed 3-0.

14             Number 2.  Review of Applicant's

15 Opposition to Reinstate Dismissed Applicants,

16 dated November 8, 2023, for Case No. 23-PRO-

17 00078, Iraklion, License No. 116082.

18             This is now moot.

19             Number 3.  Review of Group of Five or

20 More Residents' Reply to Opposition to Reinstate

21 Dismissed Application, dated November 8, 2023,

22 for Case No. 23-PRO-00078, Iraklion, 

23 License No. 116082.

24             This is also moot.

25             Number 4.  Review of Applicant's



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 Motion to Dismiss Protestant ANC 2C, dated

2 October 30, 2023, for Case No. 23-PRO-00078.

3 Iraklion, License No. 116082.

4             I make a motion that we approve the

5 motion in part and deny in part.

6             Is there a second.

7             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

9 seconded the motion.

10             We'll have a roll call vote.

11             Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

14             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

16 Anderson.  I agree.

17             The matter passed 3-0.

18             Number 5.  Review of Protestant ANC

19 2C's Opposition to Applicant's Motion to Dismiss

20 Protest, dated November 14, 2023, for Case No.

21 23-PRO-00078, Iraklion, License No. 116082.

22             This is now moot.

23             Number 6.  Review of Applicant's

24 Motion to Dismiss Protestant JP Morgan, dated

25 November 2, 2023, for Case No. 23-PRO-00078.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 Iraklion, License No. 116082.

2             I make a motion that we deny this

3 request.

4             Is there a second.

5             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

6 motion.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

8 seconded the motion.

9             We'll now have a roll call vote.

10             Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

13             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

15 Anderson.  I agree.

16             The matter passed 3-0.

17             Number 7.  Review of Protestant JP

18 Morgan's Opposition to Applicant's Motion to

19 Dismiss, dated November 9, 2023, for Case No.

20 23-PRO-00078, Iraklion, License No. 116082.

21             This is now moot.

22             So, we'll move to our licensing

23 agenda.  Let me find this agenda.

24                   LICENSING AGENDA

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: So, the fist



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 matter on our Licensing Agenda, Review

2 Application for Safekeeping of License.  This is

3 for Withfield Entertainment Group, Inc., License

4 No. 1206 -- I'm sorry, 120468.

5             I make a motion that we grant this

6 request through March 31st, 2024.

7             Is there a second.

8             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

9 motion.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

11 seconded the motion.

12             We'll have a roll call vote.

13             Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

16             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson. 

18 I agree.

19             The matter passed 3-0.

20             Number 2.  Review Application for

21 Safekeeping of License -- Original Request.  This

22 is for Crazy Aunt Helen's, License No. 118297.

23             I make a motion that we approve this

24 request through March 31st, 2024.

25             Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

3 seconded the motion.

4             We'll have a roll call vote.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

8             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson. 

10 I agree.

11             The matter passed 3-0.

12             Number 3.  Review Application for a

13 Summer Garden endorsement with 23 seats.  This is

14 for 600 T, License No. 100515.

15             I'll make a motion that we placard

16 this matter.

17             Is there a second?

18             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

19 motion.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

21 seconded the motion.

22             We'll have a roll call vote.

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson. 

3 I agree.

4             The matter passed 3-0.

5             Number 4. Review Application for an

6 Off-Premises Storage Permit Endorsement to store

7 unopened alcohol beverage inventory off-site at

8 120 Blagden Alley, N.W.  This is for 6ft Wine

9 Club, License No. 119440.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.

12             Is there a second?

13             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

14 motion.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

16 seconded the motion.

17             We'll have a roll call vote.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

21             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson. 

23 I agree.

24             The matter passed 3-0.

25             Number 5.  Review Application for a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 Change of Hours to open earlier.  This is

2 Georgetown Club at Suter Tavern, License No.

3 000779.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.

6             Is there a second?

7             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

9 seconded the motion.

10             We'll have a roll call vote.

11             Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

14             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson. 

16 I agree.

17             The matter passed 3-0.

18             Number 6.  Review Application for the

19 Carry-out and Delivery Endorsement.  This is for

20 Los Molcajetes Mi Casita, License No. 125040.

21             I make a motion that we approve this

22 request.

23             Is there a second?

24             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

25 motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

2 seconded the motion.

3             We'll have a roll call vote.

4             Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

7             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

9 I agree.

10             The matter passed 3-0.

11             Number 7.  Review Application for the

12 Carry-out and Delivery Endorsement.  This is for

13 Any Day Now, License No. 124461.

14             I make a motion that we, that we

15 approve this request.

16             Is there a second?

17             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

18 motion.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

20 seconded the motion.

21             We'll have a roll call vote.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

25             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

2 I agree.

3             The matter passed 3-0.

4             Number 8.  Review Application for the

5 Carry-out and Delivery Endorsement.  Union Oyster

6 Bar & Lounge, License No. 110747.

7             I make a motion that we approve this

8 request.

9             Is there a second?

10             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

11 motion.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

13 seconded the motion.

14             We'll have a roll call vote.

15             Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

18             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

20 I agree.

21             The matter passed 3-0.

22             Number 9.  Review Request to amend the

23 establishment street address to 507 7th Street

24 NW.  This is for Street Pizza, License No.

25 121741.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             I make a motion that we approve this

2 request.

3             Is there a second?

4             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.

7             We'll have a roll call vote.

8             Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

11             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

13 Anderson.   I agree.

14             The matter passed 3-0.

15             Number 10.  Review request for

16 approval to provide a gift of a solo stove that

17 does not exceed $500 in value to Magruder's of

18 DC, License No. 091195.  The request is being

19 made, is being made by Breakthru Beverage,

20 License No. 124554.

21             I make a motion that we approve this

22 request.

23             Is there a second?

24             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

25 motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

2 seconded the motion.

3             We'll, we'll have a roll call vote.

4             Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

7             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

9 I agree.

10             The matter passed 3-0.

11             SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING AGENDA

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: We now move to

13 a Supplemental Licensing Agenda.

14             The first matter on our Supplemental

15 Licensing Agenda is a Review request for a

16 Temporary Operating Retail Permit.  This is for

17 Alfredo, License No. 126871.

18             I make a motion that we approve this

19 request.

20             Is there a second.

21             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

22 motion.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

24 seconded the motion.

25             We'll now have a roll call vote.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

4             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

6 I agree.

7             The matter passed 3-0.

8             Number 2.  Review request for

9 Temporary Operating Retail Permit.  This is for

10 Farm to Sea, License No. 126864.

11             I make a motion that we approve this

12 request.

13             Is there a second.

14             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

16 seconded the motion.

17             We'll have a roll call vote

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

21             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

23 I agree.

24             The matter passed 3-0.

25             Number 3.  Review application for a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 stipulated license with ANC support for a new ABC

2 license issuance for East West Caf‚, License No.

3 126587.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.

6             Is there a second?

7             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the 

8 motion.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

10 seconded the motion.

11             We'll have a roll call vote.

12             Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

15             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

17 I agree.

18             The matter passed 3-0.

19             Number 4.  Review request to Remove

20 the License from Safety in Order to Reopen in

21 Approximately One Week.  This is for Barracks for

22 Joy, formerly John Boyle, License No.

23 120810/126828.

24             I make a motion that we approve this

25 request.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             Is there a second?

2             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

3 motion.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

5 seconded the motion.

6             We'll have a roll call vote.

7             Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

10             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

12 I agree.

13             The matter passed 3-0.

14             Number 5.  Review letter for Request

15 to Change the House of Operation only to open

16 earlier for coffee and breakfast service.  This

17 is for Aslin Beer Company, License No. 118555.

18             I make a motion that we approve this

19 request.

20             Is there a second?

21             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

23 seconded the motion.

24             We'll have a roll call vote.

25             Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

3             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

5 I agree.

6             The matter passed 3-0.

7             Number 6.  Review a Request for

8 Approval to Provide a Gift of T-Shirt with

9 Restaurant Logo and Monkey Shala logo that does

10 not exceed $500 in value to Tonic at Quigley's. 

11 The request has been -- their License Number is s

12 075297.

13             The request has been made by Breakthru

14 Beverage, License No. 124554.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 request.

17             Is there a second?

18             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I'll second

19 the motion.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

21 seconded the motion.

22             We'll have a roll call vote.

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

3 I agree.

4             The matter passed 3-0.

5             So, let me see what's the next agenda

6 item.

7             So, let's do our Cancellation Agenda. 

8                  CANCELLATION AGENDA

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: The ABC Board 

10 would cancel the license for the -- on our

11 Cancellation Agenda the ABC Board will be

12 canceling the license for the reasons outlined

13 below:

14             West End Cinema Beverage Service,

15 License No. 100805.  The Licensee requests

16 cancellation.

17             I make a motion that we cancel the

18 license.

19             Is there a second.

20             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

21 motion.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

23 seconded the motion.

24             We'll have a roll call vote.

25             Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

3             MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

5 I agree.

6             The matter passed 3-0.

7             So, let's now move to our Vacated

8 Cease and Desist Orders Agenda.

9            VACATED CEASE AND DESIST ORDERS

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: The ABE Board is

11 vacating the following orders to cease and desist

12 previously issued on July 27, 2022.

13             Asefu's Palace, License No. 112748. 

14 Legal proceedings involving the licensee

15 concluded and the licensee is now permitted to

16 reopen.

17             I, therefore, make a motion that the

18 Board vacate the cease and desist order.

19             Is there a second?

20             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

22 seconded the motion.

23             We'll have a roll call vote.

24             Mr. Short?

25             MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

2                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

3                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

4        Anderson.   I agree.

5                    The matter passed 3-0.

6                    We now move to the Board's Temporary

7        License and One Day Substantial Change Docket.

8 TEMPORARY LICENSE AND ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL 

9                CHANGE DOCKET

10                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: On this docket

11        there are 33 one day substantial -- I'm sorry,

12        one day temporary license and substantial change

13        requests.

14                    And so, since there's no opposition to

15        any of the requests on this docket, I make a

16        motion that all 33, all 33 licenses, license

17        requests on this docket be approved.

18                    Is there a second?

19                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

20        motion.

21                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

22        seconded the motion.

23                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

24                    Mr. Short?

25                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

2                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

3                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

4        I agree.

5                    The matter passed 3-0.

6                    So, let's move to the Board's

7        Licensing Administrative Docket

8                   LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE DOCKET

9                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: On the Board's

10        Licensing Administrative Docket for December 6th

11        there are 22 applicants on this specific docket.

12                    And without objection, I make a motion

13        that the Board approve all the requests on this

14        docket.

15                    Is there a second.

16                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

17        motion.

18                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

19        seconded the motion.

20                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

21                    Mr. Short?

22                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

23                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

24                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

25                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1        Anderson.   I agree.

2                    The matter passes 3-0.

3                    We now move to the Board's Cease and

4        Desist Agenda -- Cultivation Center Licensees.

5   CEASE AND DESIST AGENDA -- CULTIVATION

6              CENTER LICENSEES

7                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: The ABC Board

8        will be issuing orders to cease and desist to the

9        following licensees for the reasons outlined

10        below:

11                    The first, the first establishment is

12        Abatin Wellness Center dba Molecular Farms.  It's

13        a Cultivation Center.  The License Number is

14        117365.

15                    The Licensee did not register for

16        Manufacturer license. Manufacturing activities

17        are separately licensed.

18                    The second establishment is District

19        Growers.  It's a Cultivation Center, License No.

20        117370.  The Licensee did not register for

21        Manufacturer's license.  Manufacturing activities

22        are separately licensed.

23                    I, therefore, make a motion that ABC

24        Board issue cease and desist orders to these

25        following, to the two licensees that were just



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1        placed in the record.

2                    Is there a second.

3                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

4        motion.

5                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

6        seconded the motion.

7                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

8                    Mr. Grant?

9                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

10                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short?

11                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

12                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

13        Anderson.   I agree.

14                    The matter passed 3-0.

15                    And we now move to our final agenda

16        item for the day.  And this is the Medical

17        Cannabis Licensing Agenda.

18                  MEDICAL CANNABIS LICENSING AGENDA

19                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: These, the first

20        request in this agenda is Request to review

21        Conditional Social Equity Courier License

22        application submitted after closing of the

23        relevant Open Application Period. This is for PD

24        Solutions LLC.

25                    I make a motion that we deny this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1        request.

2                    Is there a second?

3                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  Second.

4                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

5        seconded the motion.

6                    We'll have a roll call vote.

7                    Mr. Short?

8                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

9                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

10                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

11                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

12        Anderson.   I agree.

13                    The matter passed 3-0.

14                    Number 2.  Review of Standard

15        Application for Conditional Cultivation Center

16        License, TBD.  This is for Cannadre, License No.

17        126765.

18                    I make a motion that we approve this

19        request.

20                    Is there a second?

21                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

22        motion.

23                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

24        seconded the motion.

25                    We'll now have a roll call vote.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1                    Mr. Short?

2                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

3                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

4                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

5                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

6        I agree.

7                    The matter passed 3-0.

8                    Number 3.  Review of Social Equity

9        Application, Social Equity Applicant's request to

10        change Classification from Standard to

11        Conditional Manufacturer License.  This is for

12        Amsterdams Abarcy LLC, License No. 125447.

13                    I make a motion that we approve this

14        request.

15                    Is there a second?

16                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

17        motion.

18                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

19        seconded the motion.

20                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

21                    Mr. Short?

22                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

23                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

24                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

25                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1        I agree.

2                    The matter passed 3-0.

3                    Number 4.  Review of Social Equity

4        Application request to change Classification from

5        Standard to Conditional Manufacturer License. 

6        This is from, this is for Amsterdams Abarcy LLC,

7        License No. 125446.

8                    I make a motion that we approve this

9        request.

10                    Is there a second?

11                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

12        motion.

13                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

14        seconded the motion.

15                    We'll have a roll call vote.

16                    Mr. Short?

17                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

18                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

19                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

20                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

21        I agree.

22                    The matter passed 3-0.

23                    Number 5.  Review of Standard

24        Application for Conditional Courier License. 

25        This is for Curbside LLC, License No. 126543.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1                    I make a motion that we approve this

2        request.

3                    Is there a second?

4                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

5        motion.

6                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

7        seconded the motion.

8                    We'll have a roll call vote.

9                    Mr. Short?

10                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

11                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

12                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

13                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

14        I agree.

15                    The matter passed 3-0.

16                    Number 6.  Review of Standard

17        Application for Conditional Manufacturer License. 

18        This is for Botanical Extraction and Consulting

19        LLC t/a Herban & Co, License No. 126891.

20                    I make a motion that we approve this

21        request.

22                    Is there a second?

23                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

24        motion.

25                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1        seconded the motion.

2                    We'll have a roll call vote.

3                    Mr. Short?

4                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

5                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

6                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

7                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

8        I agree.

9                    The matter passed 3-0.

10                    Number 7.  Review of Standard

11        Application for Conditional Cultivation Center

12        License.  This if for Botanical Extraction and

13        Consulting LLC t/a Herban & Co, License No.

14        126892.

15                    I make a motion that we approve this

16        request.

17                    Is there a second?

18                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

19                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

20        seconded the motion.

21                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

22                    Mr. Short?

23                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

24                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

25                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

2        Anderson.   I agree.

3                    The matter passed 3-0.

4                    On the same agenda this is now the

5        Social Equity Courier Application, which is

6        Number 8.  Review of a Social Equity Application

7        for New Courier License.  This is for Green

8        Guard, License No. 126798.

9                    I make a motion that we approve this

10        request.

11                    Is there a second?

12                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

13        motion.

14                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

15        seconded the motion.

16                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

17                    Mr. Short?

18                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

19                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

20                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

21                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

22        I agree.

23                    The matter passed 3-0.

24                    We now we're on the same agenda but

25        now we're going to be dealing with the Social



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

1        Equity Retailer Application.

2                    The first, which is now Number 9,

3        which is Review of Social Equity Application for

4        New Retailer License with Delivery Endorsement. 

5        This is for Embers LLC, License No. 126772.

6                    I make a motion that we placard this.

7                    Is there a second?

8                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Short.  I second.

9                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

10        seconded the motion.

11                    We'll have a roll call vote.

12                    Mr. Short?

13                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

14                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

15                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

16                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

17        I agree.

18                    The matter passed 3-0.

19                    Number 10.  Review of Social Equity

20        Application for New Retailer License with

21        Delivery Endorsement.  This us Mr. Nice Guys,

22        License No. 126755.

23                    I make a motion that we refer this

24        matter back to Licensing.

25                    Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

1                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

2                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

3        seconded the motion.

4                    We'll have a roll call vote.

5                    Mr. Short?

6                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

7                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

8                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

9                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

10        I agree.

11                    The matter passed 3-0.

12                    Number 11.  Review of Social Equity

13        Application for New License -- Retailer License

14        with Delivery Endorsement.  This is for Don

15        Fuego, License No. 126790.

16                    I make a motion that we placard this

17        matter.

18                    Is there a second?

19                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

20        motion.

21                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

22        seconded the motion.

23                    We'll have a roll call vote.

24                    Mr. Short?

25                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

1                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

2                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

3                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

4        I agree.

5                    The matter passed 3-0.

6                    Number 12.  Review of Social Equity

7        Application for New Retailer License with

8        Delivery Endorsement. This is for UpnSmoke II

9        LLC, I'm sorry, License No. 126850.

10                    I make a motion that we placard this

11        matter?

12                    Is there a second?

13                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

14        motion.

15                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

16        seconded the motion.

17                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

18                    Mr. Short?

19                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

20                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

21                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

22                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

23        Anderson.   I agree.

24                    The matter passes 3-0.

25                    Number 13.  Review of Social Equity



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

1        Application for New Retailer License with

2        Delivery Endorsement. This is UpnSmoke IV LLC,

3        License No. 126975

4                    I make a motion that we placard this

5        matter.

6                    Is there a second?

7                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

8        motion.

9                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

10        seconded the motion.

11                    We'll have a roll call vote.

12                    Mr. Short?

13                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

14                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

15                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

16                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

17        I agree.

18                    The matter passed 3-0.

19                    Number 15 -- Number 14.  Review of

20        Social Equity Application for New Retailer

21        License with Delivery Endorsement. This is for

22        Wash Hydro, License No. 126952.

23                    I make a motion that we refer this

24        matter back to Licensing.

25                    Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

1                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

2                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

3        seconded the motion.

4                    We'll have a roll call vote.

5                    Mr. Short?

6                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

7                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

8                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

9                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

10        Anderson.   I agree.

11                    The matter passed 3-0.

12                    We're still on the agenda item, but

13        now we're now dealing with Standard Retail

14        Applications.

15                    The first matter on this agenda,

16        Number 16, is a Review of Standard Application

17        for New Retailer License with Delivery

18        Endorsement.  This is for District Gaslight,

19        License No. 126785.

20                    I make a motion that we refer this

21        matter back to Licensing.

22                    Is there a second?

23                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

24        motion.

25                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

43

1        seconded the motion.

2                    We'll have a roll call vote.

3                    Mr. Short?

4                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

5                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

6                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

7                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

8        I agree.

9                    The matter passed 3-0.

10                    Number 16.  Review of Standard

11        Application for New Retailer License with

12        Delivery Endorsement.  This is for Chill Tobacco,

13        License No. 126788.

14                    I make a motion that we refer this

15        matter back to Licensing.

16                    Is there a second?

17                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

18                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

19        seconded the motion.

20                    We'll have a roll call vote.

21                    Mr. Short?

22                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

23                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

24                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

25                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

44

1        I agree.

2                    The matter passed 3-0.

3                    Number 17.  Review of Standard

4        Application for New Retailer License with

5        Delivery Endorsement.  This is for Doobie

6        District, License No. 126751.

7                    I make a motion that we refer this

8        matter back to Licensing.

9                    Is there a second?

10                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

11        motion.

12                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

13        seconded the motion.

14                    We'll have a roll call vote.

15                    Mr. Short?

16                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

17                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

18                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

19                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

20        I agree.

21                    The matter passed 3-0.

22                    Number 18.  Review of Standard License

23        Application for New Retailer License with

24        Delivery Endorsement. This is for Firehouse DC,

25        License No. 126791.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

45

1                    I make a motion that we refer this

2        matter back to Licensing.

3                    Is there a second?

4                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

5        motion.

6                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

7        seconded the motion.

8                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

9                    Mr. Grant?

10                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

11                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short?

12                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

13                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: And Mr.

14        Anderson.  I agree.

15                    The matter passed 3-0.

16                    Number 19.  Review of Standard License

17        Application for New Retailer License with

18        Delivery Endorsement. This is for Georgetown

19        Supply, License No. 126906.

20                    I make a motion that we refer this

21        matter back to Licensing.

22                    Is there a second.

23                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

24                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

25        seconded the motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

46

1                    We'll have a roll call vote.

2                    Mr. Short?

3                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

4                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

5                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

6                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: and Mr.

7        Anderson.   I agree.

8                    The matter passed 3-0.

9                    Number 20.  Review of Standard License

10        Application for New Retailer License with

11        Delivery Endorsement.  This is for Wishing

12        Wellness DC, License No. 126747.

13                    I make a motion that we refer this

14        matter back to Licensing.

15                    Is there a second?

16                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

17        motion.

18                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

19        seconded the motion.

20                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

21                    Mr. Short?

22                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

23                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

24                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

25                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

47

1        I agree.

2                    The matter passed 3-0.

3                    Number 21.  Review of Standard License

4        Application for New Retailer License with

5        Delivery Endorsement.  This is for Sequential LLC

6        t/a Dessert First, License No. 126813.

7                    I make a motion that we refer this

8        matter back to Licensing.

9                    Is there a second?

10                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

11        motion.

12                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

13        seconded the motion.

14                    We'll have a roll call vote.

15                    Mr. Short?

16                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

17                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

18                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

19                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

20        I agree.

21                    The matter passed 3-0.

22                    Number 22.  Review of Standard License

23        Application for New Retailer License with

24        Delivery Endorsement.  This is for Caf‚

25        Angelique, License No. 126824.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

48

1                    I make a motion that we refer this

2        matter back, this matter back to licensing.

3                    Is there a second?

4                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

5                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

6        seconded the motion.

7                    We'll have a roll call vote.

8                    Mr. Short?

9                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

10                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

11                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

12                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

13        I agree.

14                    The matter passed 3-0.

15                    And Number 23.  Review of Standard

16        License Application for New Retailer License with

17        Delivery Endorse -- with Delivery, Education

18        Tasting, Safe-Use Treatment Facility and Summer

19        Garden Endorsements.  This is for Violet City,

20        License No. 127008.

21                    I make a motion that we refer this

22        matter back to Licensing.

23                    Is there a second?

24                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I second the

25        motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

49

1                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant has

2        seconded the motion.

3                    We'll have a roll call vote.

4                    Mr. Short?

5                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

6                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

7                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

8                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

9        I agree.

10                    The matter passed 3-0.

11                    We're now at the end of our agenda

12        items.  And so, if there is no further business,

13        I will close the record for this day.

14                    As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

15        Beverage and Cannabis Board for the District of

16        Columbia, and in accordance with Title 3, Chapter

17        405, Office of Open Government, I move that ABC

18        Board hold a closed meeting on December 13th,

19        2023, for the purpose of discussing and hearing

20        reports concerning ongoing or planned

21        investigations of alleged criminal or civil

22        misconduct, or violations of law or regulations,

23        and seeking legal advice from our legal counsel

24        on the Board's Investigative Agenda, Legal

25        Agenda, and Licensing Agenda for December 13th, as



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

50

1        published in the D.C. Register -- excuse me, as

2        published in the D.C. Register on December 8th.

3                    Is there a second?

4                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I second.

5                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Short has

6        seconded the motion.

7                    We'll now have a roll call vote.

8                    Mr. Short?

9                    MEMBER SHORT: Mr. Short.  I agree.

10                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grant?

11                    MEMBER GRANT: Mr. Grant.  I agree.

12                    CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson.  

13        I agree.

14                    As it appears that the motion has

15        passed 3-0, I hereby give notice that the ABC

16        Board will hold this closed meeting pursuant to

17        the Open Meetings Act.

18                    Notice will also be posted on the ABC

19        Board Hearing Room Bulletin Board, placed on the

20        electronic calendar on ABCA's website, and

21        published in the D.C. Register in as timely

22        manner as practical.

23                    We are now adjourned for the day.

24                    I would like to thank the members of

25        the public who participated in our hearings



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

51

1        today, and our Board members for their attention.

2                    We are now adjourned for the day.  I

3        now ask all Board members to return to Executive

4        Session for further action.

5                    Thank you.  Have a great afternoon.

6                    (Whereupon, at 2:19 p.m., the meeting

7        was concluded.)

8        

9        

10        

11        

12        

13        

14        

15        

16        

17        

18        

19        

20        

21        

22        

23        

24        

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

52

A
a.m 7:25
Abarcy 33:12 34:6
Abatin 30:12
ABC 23:1 26:9,11 30:7

30:23 49:17 50:15,18
ABCA 1:24
ABCA's 50:20
ABE 27:10
accepted 3:6
Act 50:17
action 51:4
activities 30:16,21
address 19:23
adjourned 50:23 51:2
Administrative 1:13

3:20 29:7,8,10
advice 49:23
Advisory 7:5
afternoon 51:5
agenda 1:6,6,7,8,9,9,10

1:14,15 2:5,7,9 9:17
9:19,21,23,24 10:1,15
10:17,18 13:23,23,24
14:1 21:11,13,15 26:5
26:7,8,11 27:8 30:4,5
31:15,17,18,20 37:4
37:24 42:12,15 49:11
49:24,25,25

agree 3:14,16,18 4:8,10
4:12 5:3,5,7,23,25 6:2
6:17,19,21 8:11,13,15
9:9,11,13 10:9,11,13
11:8,10,12 12:12,14
12:16 13:11,13,15
14:14,16,18 15:6,8,10
15:24 16:1,3,19,21,23
17:12,14,16 18:5,7,9
18:23,25 19:2,16,18
19:20 20:9,11,13 21:5
21:7,9 22:2,4,6,19,21
22:23 23:13,15,17
24:8,10,12 25:1,3,5
25:24 26:1,3 27:1,3,5
27:25 28:2,4,25 29:2
29:4,22,24 30:1 31:9
31:11,13 32:8,10,12
33:2,4,6,22,24 34:1
34:17,19,21 35:10,12
35:14 36:4,6,8,23,25
37:2,18,20,22 38:13
38:15,17 39:6,8,10,25
40:2,4,19,21,23 41:13
41:15,17 42:6,8,10
43:4,6,8,22,24 44:1
44:16,18,20 45:10,12
45:14 46:3,5,7,22,24
47:1,16,18,20 48:9,11

48:13 49:5,7,9 50:9
50:11,13

agreement 2:21 7:16
9:18,19,21

AGREEMENTS 1:7
alcohol 16:7
Alcoholic 1:2,18 49:14
Alfredo 21:17
alleged 49:21
Allen's 6:25
Alley 16:8
allowing 7:24
Allows 2:14
amend 19:22
Amended 7:16
Amendment 8:24
Amsterdams 33:12

34:6
ANC 7:11,20 12:1,18

23:1
Anderson 1:19,21 2:3

3:10,15,17,18 4:4,9
4:11,11,24 5:4,6,7,19
5:24 6:1,2,13,18,20
6:20 8:7,12,14,15 9:5
9:10,12,13,20 10:5,10
10:12,13,16 11:4,9,11
11:12 12:8,13,15,16
13:7,12,14,15,25
14:10,15,17,17 15:2,7
15:9,9,20,25 16:2,2
16:15,20,22,22 17:8
17:13,15,15 18:1,6,8
18:8,19,24 19:1,1,12
19:17,19,19 20:5,10
20:12,13 21:1,6,8,8
21:12,23 22:3,5,5,15
22:20,22,22 23:9,14
23:16,16 24:4,9,11,11
24:22 25:2,4,4,20,25
26:2,2,9,22 27:2,4,4
27:10,21 28:1,3,4,10
28:21 29:1,3,3,9,18
29:23,25 30:1,7 31:5
31:10,12,13,19 32:4,9
32:11,12,23 33:3,5,5
33:18,23,25,25 34:13
34:18,20,20 35:6,11
35:13,13,25 36:5,7,7
36:19,24 37:1,2,14,19
37:21,21 38:9,14,16
38:16 39:2,7,9,9,21
40:1,3,3,15,20,22,23
41:9,14,16,16 42:2,7
42:9,10,25 43:5,7,7
43:18,23,25,25 44:12
44:17,19,19 45:6,11
45:13,14,24 46:4,6,7

46:18,23,25,25 47:12
47:17,19,19 48:5,10
48:12,12 49:1,6,8,8
50:5,10,12,12

Angelique 47:25
appears 50:14
Applicant's 11:14,25

12:19,23 13:18 33:9
applicants 11:15 29:11
application 11:21 14:2

14:20 15:12 16:5,25
17:18 18:11 19:4
22:25 31:22,23 32:15
33:9 34:4,24 35:17
36:11 37:5,6 38:1,3
38:20 39:13 40:7 41:1
41:20 42:16 43:11
44:4,23 45:17 46:10
47:4,23 48:16

Applications 42:14
approval 7:21 20:16

25:8
approve 3:25 4:19 5:14

6:9 9:1 10:24 12:4
14:23 16:10 17:4,21
18:15 19:7 20:1,21
21:18 22:11 23:4,24
24:18 25:15 29:13
32:18 33:13 34:8 35:1
35:20 36:15 37:9

approved 7:23 10:1
28:17

Approximately 23:21
Asefu's 27:13
Aslin 7:12,17,22,25

24:17
Aslin's 7:15
attention 51:1
Aunt 14:22
Authority 2:16,21 3:1
Avenue 7:2,8 8:19

B
back 2:3 38:24 41:24

42:21 43:15 44:8 45:2
45:21 46:14 47:8 48:2
48:2,22

Bar 19:6
Barracks 23:21
Beer 7:12,17,22,25

24:17
beverage 1:2,18 16:7

20:19 25:14 26:14
49:15

BID 8:20
Blagden 16:8
Board 1:2,11,19 3:23

4:17 5:12 6:5 7:3,9,18

7:21,23 8:22 26:9,11
27:10,18 29:13 30:7
30:24 49:15,18 50:16
50:19,19 51:1,3

Board's 28:6 29:6,9
30:3 49:24

Botanical 35:18 36:12
Boyle 23:22
breakfast 24:16
Breakthru 20:19 25:13
Bulletin 50:19
business 49:12

C
Caf 23:2 47:24
calendar 2:6 50:20
call 3:12 4:6 5:1,21 6:15

8:9 9:7 10:7 11:6
12:10 13:9 14:12 15:4
15:22 16:17 17:10
18:3,21 19:14 20:7
21:3,25 22:17 23:11
24:6,24 25:22 26:24
27:23 28:23 29:20
31:7 32:6,25 33:20
34:15 35:8 36:2,21
37:16 38:11 39:4,23
40:17 41:11 42:4 43:2
43:20 44:14 45:8 46:1
46:20 47:14 48:7 49:3
50:7

cameras 2:25
cancel 26:10,17
canceling 26:12
cancellation 1:9 26:7,8

26:11,16
cancelled 3:21,22 4:15

4:16 5:10,11
Cannabis 1:2,15,18

8:24 31:17,18 49:15
Cannadre 32:16
Carry-out 17:19 18:12

19:5
Case 2:11 10:22 11:16

11:22 12:2,20,25
13:19

Casita 17:20
cease 1:10,13 27:8,9,11

27:18 30:3,5,8,24
Center 1:14 30:4,6,12

30:13,19 32:15 36:11
Chairperson 1:19,21

2:3 3:10,15,17 4:4,9
4:11,24 5:4,6,19,24
6:1,13,18,20 8:7,12
8:14 9:5,10,12,20
10:5,10,12,16 11:4,9
11:11 12:8,13,15 13:7



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

53

13:12,14,25 14:10,15
14:17 15:2,7,9,20,25
16:2,15,20,22 17:8,13
17:15 18:1,6,8,19,24
19:1,12,17,19 20:5,10
20:12 21:1,6,8,12,23
22:3,5,15,20,22 23:9
23:14,16 24:4,9,11,22
25:2,4,20,25 26:2,9
26:22 27:2,4,10,21
28:1,3,10,21 29:1,3,9
29:18,23,25 30:7 31:5
31:10,12,19 32:4,9,11
32:23 33:3,5,18,23,25
34:13,18,20 35:6,11
35:13,25 36:5,7,19,24
37:1,14,19,21 38:9,14
38:16 39:2,7,9,21
40:1,3,15,20,22 41:9
41:14,16 42:2,7,9,25
43:5,7,18,23,25 44:12
44:17,19 45:6,11,13
45:24 46:4,6,18,23,25
47:12,17,19 48:5,10
48:12 49:1,6,8,14
50:5,10,12

change 1:12 17:1 24:15
28:7,9,12 33:10 34:4

Chapter 49:16
Charge 2:14,20,25
Charles 6:25
Chill 43:12
Cinema 26:14
City 3:24 48:19
civil 49:21
Classification 33:10

34:4
close 49:13
closed 49:18 50:16
closing 31:22
Club 16:9 17:2
Code 2:16,21 3:1
coffee 24:16
Columbia 1:1 49:16
Commission 7:5
Company 7:17,22,25

24:17
Company's 7:12
compliance 7:15
compromise 2:9,13 3:6
concerning 49:20
concluded 2:6 27:15

51:7
Conditional 31:21

32:15 33:11 34:5,24
35:17 36:11

Connecticut 8:19
Consulting 35:18 36:13

Corner 3:24
correspondence 6:23

7:4,11,13,20
Council 6:25
counsel 49:23
Courier 31:21 34:24

37:5,7
Crawls 8:18
Crazy 14:22
criminal 49:21
Cultivation 1:14 30:4,5

30:13,19 32:15 36:11
Curbside 34:25

D
D.C 2:16,21 3:1 50:1,2

50:21
dated 2:10 4:15 5:10

6:6,24 7:6 8:20 10:21
11:16,21 12:1,20,24
13:19

day 1:11 2:6,7 18:13
28:7,8,11,12 31:16
49:13 50:23 51:2

days 2:17,23 3:3
dba 30:12
DC 1:24 20:18 44:24

46:12
dealing 37:25 42:13
December 1:17 9:21

29:10 49:18,25 50:2
Deli 2:11
Delivery 17:19 18:12

19:5 38:4,21 39:14
40:8 41:2,21 42:17
43:12 44:5,24 45:18
46:11 47:5,24 48:17
48:17

deny 8:2 12:5 13:2
31:25

desist 1:10,13 27:8,9
27:11,18 30:4,5,8,24

Dessert 47:6
discussing 49:19
Dismiss 12:1,19,24

13:19
Dismissed 10:21 11:15

11:21
District 1:1 6:7 30:18

42:18 44:6 49:15
docket 1:12,13 28:7,9

28:10,15,17 29:7,8,10
29:11,14

Don 39:14
Donovan 1:19,21
Doobie 44:5

E

earlier 17:1 24:16
East 23:2
Education 48:17
electronic 50:20
Embers 38:5
Emergency 8:25
Endorse 48:17
endorsement 15:13

16:6 17:19 18:12 19:5
38:4,21 39:14 40:8
41:2,21 42:18 43:12
44:5,24 45:18 46:11
47:5,24

Endorsements 48:19
ensure 2:25
Entertainment 14:3
Equity 31:21 33:8,9

34:3 37:5,6 38:1,3,19
39:12 40:6,25 41:20

erroneously 3:22
establishment 2:14

19:23 30:11,18
exceed 20:17 25:10
excuse 7:11 50:1
Executive 51:3
expanded 7:23
Extraction 35:18 36:12

F
Facility 48:18
Fact 7:14
Failed 2:20,25
Farm 22:10
Farms 30:12
final 31:15
find 13:23
Finding 7:14
fine 2:17,19,24
Firehouse 44:24
first 2:8 10:18 21:14

30:11,11 31:19 38:2
42:15 47:6

fist 13:25
Five 10:19,20 11:19
follow 2:20
following 27:11 30:9,25
follows 2:13
Foot 8:17
formerly 7:1,7 23:22
Fuego 39:15
further 49:12 51:4
FY 7:3,9,18 8:22

G
Garden 15:13 48:19
Gaslight 42:18
Georgetown 17:2 45:18
gift 20:16 25:8

give 50:15
going 37:25
Golden 8:20
Government 6:7 49:17
grant 1:22 3:8,8,10,15

3:16,16 4:9,10,10,22
4:22,24 5:4,5,5,17,17
5:19,24,25,25 6:18,19
6:19 8:5,5,7,12,13,13
9:10,11,11 10:3,3,5
10:10,11,11 11:2,2,4
11:9,10,10 12:13,14
12:14 13:5,5,7,12,13
13:13 14:5,8,8,10,15
14:16,16 15:7,8,8,18
15:18,20,25 16:1,1,13
16:13,15,20,21,21
17:13,14,14,24,24
18:1,6,7,7,17,17,19
18:24,25,25 19:10,10
19:12,17,18,18 20:10
20:11,11,24,24 21:1,6
21:7,7,21,21,23 22:3
22:4,4,20,21,21 23:7
23:7,9,14,15,15 24:2
24:2,4,9,10,10 25:2,3
25:3,18,18,20,25 26:1
26:1,20,20,22 27:2,3
27:3 28:1,2,2,19,19
28:21 29:1,2,2,16,16
29:18,23,24,24 31:3,3
31:5,8,9,9 32:9,10,10
32:21,21,23 33:3,4,4
33:16,16,18,23,24,24
34:11,11,13,18,19,19
35:4,4,6,11,12,12,23
35:23,25 36:5,6,6,24
36:25,25 37:12,12,14
37:19,20,20 38:8,14
38:15,15 39:7,8,8,19
39:19,21 40:1,2,2,13
40:13,15,20,21,21
41:7,7,9,14,15,15
42:7,8,8,23,23,25
43:5,6,6,23,24,24
44:10,10,12,17,18,18
45:4,4,6,9,10,10 46:4
46:5,5,16,16,18,23,24
46:24 47:10,10,12,17
47:18,18 48:10,11,11
48:24,24 49:1,6,7,7
50:10,11,11

great 51:5
Green 37:7
Group 10:19,20 11:19

14:3
Growers 30:19
Guard 37:8



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

54

Guys 38:21

H
Halloween 8:18
Harris 6:24 7:1,6
hearing 2:10 7:14 49:19

50:19
hearings 50:25
Helen's 14:22
Herban 35:19 36:13
hold 49:18 50:16
hours 7:22,24 17:1
House 24:15
Howard 2:11
Hydro 41:22

I
II 40:8
increase 7:22
indefinitely 2:18,24 3:4
interpretation 7:15
inventory 16:7
investigations 49:21
Investigative 49:24
involving 27:14
Iraklion 1:7 10:17,22

11:17,22 12:3,21 13:1
13:20

issuance 23:2
issue 30:24
issued 27:12
issuing 30:8
item 26:6 31:16 42:12
items 2:5 9:24,25 49:12
IV 41:2

J
JAMES 1:22
John 23:22
JOSE 1:24
Joy 23:22
JP 12:24 13:17
JR 1:22,22
July 27:12

K

L
law 49:22
legal 1:6,6,7 2:7,8 9:15

9:17,19,21 10:15,17
27:14 49:23,23,24

let's 2:5 26:7 27:7 29:6
letter 6:25 24:14
license 1:11 2:11,18,23

3:3,21,21,24 4:15,16
4:18 5:10,11,13 6:8
7:17,25 10:23 11:17

11:23 12:3,21 13:1,20
14:2,3,21,22 15:14
16:9 17:2,20 18:13
19:6,24 20:18,20
21:17 22:10 23:1,2,2
23:20,22 24:17 25:11
25:14 26:10,12,15,18
27:13 28:7,8,12,16
30:13,16,19,21 31:21
32:16,16 33:11,12
34:5,7,24,25 35:17,19
36:12,13 37:7,8 38:4
38:5,20,22 39:13,13
39:15 40:7,9 41:1,3
41:21,22 42:17,19
43:11,13 44:4,6,22,23
44:25 45:16,17,19
46:9,10,12 47:3,4,6
47:22,23,25 48:16,16
48:20

licensed 30:17,22
licensee 7:24 26:15

27:14,15 30:15,20
licensees 1:14 30:4,6,9

30:25
licenses 28:16
licensing 1:8,9,12,15

13:22,24 14:1 21:11
21:13,15 29:7,8,10
31:17,18 38:24 41:24
42:21 43:15 44:8 45:2
45:21 46:14 47:8 48:2
48:22 49:25

Lieu 2:10
LLC 31:24 33:12 34:6

34:25 35:19 36:13
38:5 40:9 41:2 47:5

located 7:2,7
logo 25:9,9
Los 17:20
Lounge 19:6

M
Magruder's 20:17
manner 50:22
Manufacturer 30:16

33:11 34:5 35:17
Manufacturer's 30:21
Manufacturing 30:16

30:21
March 14:6,24
Marina 4:18
Market 3:24 5:13
matter 1:5 2:8 3:19 4:13

5:8 6:3,22 8:16 9:14
10:14,18 11:13 12:17
13:16 14:1,19 15:11
15:16 16:4,24 17:17

18:10 19:3,21 20:14
21:10,14 22:7,24
23:18 24:13 25:6 26:4
27:6 28:5 29:5 30:2
31:14 32:13 33:7 34:2
34:22 35:15 36:9 37:3
37:23 38:18,24 39:11
39:17 40:5,11,24 41:5
41:18,24 42:11,15,21
43:9,15 44:2,8,21
45:2,15,21 46:8,14
47:2,8,21 48:2,2,14
48:22 49:10

Medical 1:15 8:23 31:16
31:18

meeting 1:3 49:18
50:16 51:6

Meetings 50:17
Member 1:22,22 3:8,14

3:16 4:3,8,10,22 5:3,5
5:17,23,25 6:12,17,19
6:25 8:5,11,13 9:4,9
9:11 10:3,9,11 11:2,8
11:10 12:7,12,14 13:5
13:11,13 14:8,14,16
15:1,6,8,18,24 16:1
16:13,19,21 17:7,12
17:14,24 18:5,7,17,23
18:25 19:10,16,18
20:4,9,11,24 21:5,7
21:21 22:2,4,14,19,21
23:7,13,15 24:2,8,10
24:21 25:1,3,18,24
26:1,20 27:1,3,20,25
28:2,19,25 29:2,16,22
29:24 31:3,9,11 32:3
32:8,10,21 33:2,4,16
33:22,24 34:11,17,19
35:4,10,12,23 36:4,6
36:18,23,25 37:12,18
37:20 38:8,13,15 39:1
39:6,8,19,25 40:2,13
40:19,21 41:7,13,15
42:1,6,8,23 43:4,6,17
43:22,24 44:10,16,18
45:4,10,12,23 46:3,5
46:16,22,24 47:10,16
47:18 48:4,9,11,24
49:5,7 50:4,9,11

members 50:24 51:1,3
met 1:19
Mi 17:20
misconduct 49:22
Modification 6:5
Molcajetes 17:20
Molecular 30:12
Monkey 25:9
moot 11:18,24 12:22

13:21
Morgan 12:24
Morgan's 13:18
morning 7:24
motion 3:5,9,11,25 4:5

4:19,23,25 5:14,18,20
6:4,9,14 8:2,6,8 9:1,6
10:4,6,24 11:3,5 12:1
12:4,5,9,19,24 13:2,6
13:8,18 14:5,9,11,23
15:3,15,19,21 16:10
16:14,16 17:4,9,21,25
18:2,14,18,20 19:7,11
19:13 20:1,6,21,25
21:2,18,22,24 22:11
22:16 23:4,8,10,24
24:3,5,18,23 25:15,19
25:21 26:17,21,23
27:17,22 28:16,20,22
29:12,17,19 30:23
31:4,6,25 32:5,18,22
32:24 33:13,17,19
34:8,12,14 35:1,5,7
35:20,24 36:1,15,20
37:9,13,15 38:6,10,23
39:3,16,20,22 40:10
40:14,16 41:4,8,10,23
42:3,20,24 43:1,14,19
44:7,11,13 45:1,5,7
45:20,25 46:13,17,19
47:7,11,13 48:1,6,21
48:25 49:2 50:6,14

move 9:15,17,25 13:22
21:12 27:7 28:6 29:6
30:3 31:15 49:17

mute 3:13

N
N.W 8:19 16:8
neighborhood 7:5,12

7:20
new 23:1 37:7 38:4,20

39:13 40:7 41:1,20
42:17 43:11 44:4,23
45:17 46:10 47:4,23
48:16

Nice 38:21
Nightlife 8:19
nine 9:23,23,25
Nos 6:5
notice 8:24 50:15,18
November 2:10 3:22

4:15,16 5:10,11 6:6
6:24 7:6,14,23 8:21
11:16,21 12:20,25
13:19

Number 3:20 4:14 5:9
6:4,23 7:4,10,10,19



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

55

7:19 8:17,23 11:14,19
11:25 12:18,23 13:17
14:20 15:12 16:5,25
17:18 18:11 19:4,22
20:15 22:8,25 23:19
24:14 25:7,11 30:13
32:14 33:8 34:3,23
35:16 36:10 37:6 38:2
38:19 39:12 40:6,25
41:19,19 42:16 43:10
44:3,22 45:16 46:9
47:3,22 48:15

NW 19:24

O
Oasis 4:18
objection 6:7 29:12
October 10:21 12:2
Off-Premises 16:6
off-site 16:7
offer 2:9,13 3:6
Office 49:17
ongoing 49:20
open 17:1 24:15 31:23

49:17 50:17
operate 7:24
Operating 21:16 22:9
Operation 24:15
operational 3:1
opposition 11:15,20

12:19 13:18 28:14
order 3:23 4:17 5:12 6:5

23:20 27:18
orders 1:10 27:8,9,11

30:8,24
ORELLANA 1:24
Original 14:21
outlined 26:12 30:9
Oyster 19:5

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 51:6
paid 2:17,19,22,24 3:2
Palace 27:13
part 12:5,5
participated 50:25
passed 3:19 4:13 5:8

6:3,22 8:16 9:14
10:14 11:13 12:17
13:16 14:19 15:11
16:4,24 17:17 18:10
19:3,21 20:14 21:10
22:7,24 23:18 24:13
25:6 26:4 27:6 28:5
29:5 31:14 32:13 33:7
34:2,22 35:15 36:9

37:3,23 38:18 39:11
40:5 41:18 42:11 43:9
44:2,21 45:15 46:8
47:2,21 48:14 49:10
50:15

passes 30:2 40:24
PD 31:23
Pennsylvania 7:2,8
Period 31:23
Permit 16:6 21:16 22:9
permitted 27:15
Pizza 19:24
placard 15:15 38:6

39:16 40:10 41:4
placed 31:1 50:19
planned 49:20
posted 50:18
practical 50:22
PRESENT 1:20,23
presiding 1:19
previously 27:12
proceedings 27:14
Proposed 8:25
Protest 10:21 12:20
Protestant 12:1,18,24

13:17
provide 20:16 25:8
provided 7:13
Pub 8:18
public 50:25
published 50:1,2,21
purpose 2:15 49:19
pursuant 3:23 4:17

5:12 50:16

Q
Quigley's 25:10

R
reasons 26:12 30:9
record 2:4 31:1 49:13
refer 38:23 41:23 42:20

43:14 44:7 45:1,20
46:13 47:7 48:1,21

regarding 7:1,6,14
register 30:15,20 50:1,2

50:21
regula 2:7
regular 2:8
regulations 49:22
Reinstate 3:21 4:15

5:10 10:21 11:15,20
relevant 31:23
Remove 23:19
reopen 23:20 27:16
Reply 11:20
Report 8:18
reports 49:20

request 3:21 4:1,14,20
5:9,15 6:10 8:3 10:20
10:25 13:3 14:6,21,24
16:11 17:5,22 18:15
19:8,22 20:2,15,18,22
21:15,19 22:8,12 23:5
23:19,25 24:14,19
25:7,11,13,16 31:20
31:20 32:1,19 33:9,14
34:4,9 35:2,21 36:16
37:10

requesting 7:21
requests 26:15 28:13

28:15,17 29:13
rescind 7:21
Residents' 10:20 11:20
response 6:25 7:12
Restated 7:16
Restaurant 25:9
Retail 21:16 22:9 42:13
Retailer 38:1,4,20 39:13

40:7 41:1,20 42:17
43:11 44:4,23 45:17
46:10 47:4,23 48:16

return 51:3
review 2:9 3:20 4:14 5:9

6:4,23 7:4,10,19 8:17
8:23 10:19,19 11:14
11:19,25 12:18,23
13:17 14:1,20 15:12
16:5,25 17:18 18:11
19:4,22 20:15 21:15
22:8,25 23:19 24:14
25:7 31:20 32:14 33:8
34:3,23 35:16 36:10
37:6 38:3,19 39:12
40:6,25 41:19 42:16
43:10 44:3,22 45:16
46:9 47:3,22 48:15

roll 3:12 4:6 5:1,21 6:15
8:9 9:7 10:7 11:6
12:10 13:9 14:12 15:4
15:22 16:17 17:10
18:3,21 19:14 20:7
21:3,25 22:17 23:11
24:6,24 25:22 26:24
27:23 28:23 29:20
31:7 32:6,25 33:20
34:15 35:8 36:2,21
37:16 38:11 39:4,23
40:17 41:11 42:4 43:2
43:20 44:14 45:8 46:1
46:20 47:14 48:7 49:3
50:7

Room 50:19
rulemaking 8:25 9:2

S

s 25:11
S.E 7:2,8
Safe-Use 48:18
Safekeeping 14:2,21
Safety 23:20
Sea 22:10
seats 15:13
second 3:7,8 4:2,3,21

4:22 5:16,17 6:11,12
8:4,5 9:3,4 10:2,3
11:1,2 12:6,7 13:4,5
14:7,8,25 15:1,17,18
16:12,13 17:6,7,23,24
18:16,17 19:9,10 20:3
20:4,23,24 21:20,21
22:13,14 23:6,7 24:1
24:2,20,21 25:17,18
26:19,20 27:19,20
28:18,19 29:15,16
30:18 31:2,3 32:2,3
32:20,21 33:15,16
34:10,11 35:3,4,22,23
36:17,18 37:11,12
38:7,8,25 39:1,18,19
40:12,13 41:6,7,25
42:1,22,23 43:16,17
44:9,10 45:3,4,22,23
46:15,16 47:9,10 48:3
48:4,23,24 50:3,4

seconded 3:11 4:5,25
5:20 6:14 8:8 9:6 10:6
11:5 12:9 13:8 14:11
15:3,21 16:16 17:9
18:2,20 19:13 20:6
21:2,24 22:16 23:10
24:5,23 25:21 26:23
27:22 28:22 29:19
31:6 32:5,24 33:19
34:14 35:7 36:1,20
37:15 38:10 39:3,22
40:16 41:10 42:3 43:1
43:19 44:13 45:7,25
46:19 47:13 48:6 49:2
50:6

Section 2:16,22 3:2
security 2:20
see 26:5
seeking 49:23
separately 30:17,22
Sequential 47:5
service 24:16 26:14
Session 51:4
settlement 1:7 7:16

9:18,19,21
Shala 25:9
Shaw 2:11
Short 1:22 3:13,13,14

3:14 4:3,3,4,7,8,8 5:2



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

56

5:3,3,22,23,23 6:12
6:12,13,16,17,17 8:10
8:11,11 9:4,4,5,8,9,9
10:8,9,9 11:7,8,8 12:7
12:7,8,11,12,12 13:10
13:11,11 14:13,14,14
15:1,1,2,5,6,6,23,24
15:24 16:18,19,19
17:7,7,8,11,12,12
18:4,5,5,22,23,23
19:15,16,16 20:4,4,5
20:8,9,9 21:4,5,5 22:1
22:2,2,14,14,15,18,19
22:19 23:12,13,13
24:7,8,8,21,21,22,25
25:1,1,23,24,24 26:25
27:1,1,20,20,21,24,25
27:25 28:24,25,25
29:21,22,22 31:10,11
31:11 32:3,3,4,7,8,8
33:1,2,2,21,22,22
34:16,17,17 35:9,10
35:10 36:3,4,4,18,18
36:19,22,23,23 37:17
37:18,18 38:8,9,12,13
38:13 39:1,1,2,5,6,6
39:24,25,25 40:18,19
40:19 41:12,13,13
42:1,1,2,5,6,6 43:3,4
43:4,17,17,18,21,22
43:22 44:15,16,16
45:11,12,12,23,23,24
46:2,3,3,21,22,22
47:15,16,16 48:4,4,5
48:8,9,9 49:4,5,5 50:4
50:4,5,8,9,9

SILAS 1:22
Social 31:21 33:8,9

34:3 37:5,6,25 38:3
38:19 39:12 40:6,25
41:20

solo 20:16
Solutions 31:24
sorry 9:15 14:4 28:11

40:9
specific 29:11
Staff 1:24
Standard 32:14 33:10

34:5,23 35:16 36:10
42:13,16 43:10 44:3
44:22 45:16 46:9 47:3
47:22 48:15

Statutory 2:15,21 3:1
stipulated 23:1
Storage 16:6
store 7:1,7 16:6
stove 20:16
street 19:23,23,24

submitted 8:20 31:22
substantial 1:11 28:7,8

28:11,12
Summer 15:13 48:18
Supplemental 1:8

21:11,13,14
Supply 45:19
support 23:1
suspended 2:18,23 3:3
Suter 17:2

T
T 15:14
T-Shirt 25:8
t/a 35:19 36:13 47:6
Tasting 48:18
Tavern 17:2
TBD 32:16
Technical 8:24
Teeter 6:24 7:1,7
temporary 1:11 21:16

22:9 28:6,8,12
term 2:17,22 3:2
testimony 7:13
thank 50:24 51:5
Third 8:24
timely 50:21
Title 49:16
Tobacco 43:12
today 51:1
Tonic 25:10
Traffic 8:17
Treatment 48:18
Triangle 8:20
two 30:25

U
Union 19:5
unlawful 2:15
unopened 16:7
UpnSmoke 40:8 41:2

V
vacate 27:18
Vacated 1:10 27:7,9
vacating 27:11
value 20:17 25:10
videoconference 1:19
violations 49:22
Violet 48:19
vote 3:12 4:6 5:1,21

6:15 8:9 9:7 10:7 11:6
12:10 13:9 14:12 15:4
15:22 16:17 17:10
18:3,21 19:14 20:7
21:3,25 22:17 23:11
24:6,24 25:22 26:24
27:23 28:23 29:20

31:7 32:6,25 33:20
34:15 35:8 36:2,21
37:16 38:11 39:4,23
40:17 41:11 42:4 43:2
43:20 44:14 45:8 46:1
46:20 47:14 48:7 49:3
50:7

W
W 1:19,21
Wash 41:22
we'll 4:6 5:1,21 6:15 8:9

9:7 10:7 11:6 12:10
13:9,22 14:12 15:4,22
16:17 17:10 18:3,21
19:14 20:7 21:3,3,25
22:17 23:11 24:6,24
25:22 26:24 27:23
28:23 29:20 31:7 32:6
32:25 33:20 34:15
35:8 36:2,21 37:16
38:11 39:4,23 40:17
41:11 42:4 43:2,20
44:14 45:8 46:1,20
47:14 48:7 49:3 50:7

we're 2:3 10:16 37:24
37:25 42:12,13 49:11

WebEx 1:19
website 50:20
Wednesday 1:17
Week 23:21
Wellness 30:12 46:12
West 23:2 26:14
Wine 16:8
Winery 6:8
Wishing 46:11
Withfield 14:3

X

Y
Yeka 5:13

Z
Zone 8:19

0
000779 17:3
00078 11:17
075297 25:12
091195 20:18
096169 2:12
098684 6:8

1
1 2:14
1:39 2:2
10 8:17 20:15 38:19

100515 15:14
100805 26:15
11 8:23 39:12
110747 19:6
112748 27:13
116082 10:23 11:17,23

12:3,21 13:1,20
116854 3:24
117365 30:14
117370 30:20
117408 5:13
118297 14:22
118555 7:17 8:1 24:17
119440 16:9
12 40:6
120 16:8
120468 14:4
1206 14:4
120810/126828 23:23
120887 4:18
121741 19:25
124461 18:13
124554 20:20 25:14
125040 17:20
125446 34:7
125447 33:12
126543 34:25
126587 23:3
126747 46:12
126751 44:6
126755 38:22
126765 32:17
126772 38:5
126785 42:19
126788 43:13
126790 39:15
126791 44:25
126798 37:8
126813 47:6
126824 47:25
126850 40:9
126864 22:10
126871 21:17
126891 35:19
126892 36:14
126906 45:19
126952 41:22
126975 41:3
127008 48:20
13 40:25
1391 7:2,7
13th 49:18,25
14 7:6 12:20 41:19
15 3:22 4:16 5:11 7:14

7:23 41:19
16 42:16 43:10
17 4:15 44:3
18 44:22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

57

19 45:16

2
2 2:20 3:20 11:14 12:25

14:20 22:8 32:14
2:19 51:6
20 6:6 46:9
2021-882 6:5
2022 27:12
2023 1:17 2:10 3:22

4:16,17 5:11,12 6:6
6:24 7:6,14,23 8:21
9:22 10:22 11:16,21
12:2,20,25 13:19
49:19

2023-439 6:6
2023-654 5:12
2023-656 4:17
2023-664 3:23
2024 14:6,24
21 6:24 47:3
22 29:11 47:22
23 15:13 48:15
23-251-00015 2:11
23-PRO- 11:16
23-PRO-00078 10:22

11:22 12:2,21,25
13:20

24 2:10
25-112(f)(1) 3:2
25-823(a)(2) 2:16
25-823(a)(6) 2:22
27 27:12
28 5:10
2B 7:11,20
2C 12:1
2C's 12:19

3
3 2:25 4:14 11:19 15:12

22:25 33:8 49:16
3-0 3:19 4:13 5:8 6:3,22

8:16 9:14 10:14 11:13
12:17 13:16 14:19
15:11 16:4,24 17:17
18:10 19:3,21 20:14
21:10 22:7,24 23:18
24:13 25:6 26:4 27:6
28:5 29:5 30:2 31:14
32:13 33:7 34:2,22
35:15 36:9 37:3,23
38:18 39:11 40:5,24
41:18 42:11 43:9 44:2
44:21 45:15 46:8 47:2
47:21 48:14 49:10
50:15

30 2:17,23 3:3 12:2
31 10:21

31st 14:6,24
33 28:11,16,16

4
4 5:9 11:25 16:5 23:19

34:3
4,000 2:17 3:2
405 49:17

5
5 6:4 12:18 16:25 24:14

34:23
500 2:22 20:17 25:10
507 19:23

6
6 6:23 9:21 12:23 17:18

25:7 35:16
6:00 7:25
600 15:14
6B 7:5
6D 7:5
6ft 16:8
6th 1:17 29:10

7
7 7:4,10 13:17 18:11

36:10
7th 19:23

8
8 7:10,19 11:16,21 19:4

37:6
8th 50:2

9
9 7:19 13:19 19:22 38:2



(202) 234-4433 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

www.nealrgross.com 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

In the matter of: 

Before: 

Date: 

Place: 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the 

proceedings. 

-----------------------
Court Reporter 

57

Agenda

DC ABCA

12-06-23

teleconference




